TABLE 32: ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ANALYSIS ..... 100

TABLE 33: BUILDING DESIGN VARIABLES - ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT MATRIX ..... 101

TABLE 34: DEVELOPMENT OPTION COMPARISON MATRIX ..... 111

TABLE 35: COST BENEFIT SUMMARY ..... 119

TABLE 36: DEVELOPMENT OPTION RANKING BASED ON CRITERIA..... 120

TABLE 37: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS – DEVELOPMENT OPTION 3 – VISITOR NUMBERS..... 121

MCSR Business Case Assessment 5 October 2012 6|P a g e

TABLE 38: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS – DEVELOPMENT OPTION 3 - CAPITAL EXPENDITURE ..... 122

TABLE 39: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS – DEVELOPMENT OPTION 3 - OPERATING COSTS ..... 123

TABLE 40: VISITATION NUMBERS..... 131

TABLE 41: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS - VISITOR NUMBERS -25% ..... 132

TABLE 42: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS - VISITOR NUMBERS -15% ..... 133

TABLE 43: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS - VISITOR NUMBERS -10% ..... 134

TABLE 44: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS - VISITOR NUMBERS +10% ..... 135

TABLE 45: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS - VISITOR NUMBERS +15% ..... 136

TABLE 46: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS - VISITOR NUMBERS +25% ..... 137

TABLE 47: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS – CAPITAL EXPENDITURE -20%..... 138

TABLE 48: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS – CAPITAL EXPENDITURE -10%..... 139

TABLE 49: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS – CAPITAL EXPENDITURE +10% ..... 140

TABLE 50: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS – CAPITAL EXPENDITURE +20% ..... 141

TABLE 51: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS – OPERATING COSTS -30%..... 142

TABLE 52: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS – OPERATING COSTS -20%..... 143

TABLE 53: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS – OPERATING COSTS -10%..... 144

TABLE 54: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS – OPERATING COSTS +10% ..... 145

TABLE 55: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS – OPERATING COSTS +20% ..... 146

TABLE 56: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS – OPERATING COSTS +30% ..... 147

MCSR Business Case Assessment 5 October 2012 7|P a g e

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Mary Cairncross Scenic Reserve (MCSR) is recognised for its significant conservation values and has

been a popular destination for local residents and visitors to the Sunshine Coast over the past 50 years.

Sunshine Coast Regional Council (Council) has commissioned The Stafford Group (The Group) to

develop a Business Case Assessment to inform the redevelopment of the built precinct of the MCSR.

The assessment identifies the redevelopment scenario most likely to maximise the future viability of the

building precinct, while maintaining or enhancing the environmental, social and economic values of

[…]

� Option 3 scores a higher ranking based on its attainment of the project criteria (see Table 36); and

� Option 3 achieves the second highest NPV (-$1.5m) and highest 25 year average EBITDA ($256k)

of all the scenarios.

13.4. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

A sensitivity analysis of the recommended development option (option 3) has been undertaken to

illustrate the impact to financial outcomes when certain variables are altered. These variables included

visitor numbers, capital expenditure and operating costs.71

13.4.1. Visitor Numbers

Table 37on the following page outlines the impact to the NPV based on changes to the base visitor

numbers included in the development option 3. With no changes to visitor numbers (sensitivity of 0%),

the NPV is -$1.5m. By decreasing visitation by 10%, 15% and 25%, viability of the development

decreases, with NPV falling to -$1.6m, -$1.8m and -$2.3m respectively. It is important to recognise

therefore the importance of maintaining visitor numbers to ensure financial sustainability of MCSR.

Increasing baseline visitation figures increases the viability of the development option as a result of

greater visitor spend at the retail and café as well as increased donations received. Increasing visitation

by 10%, 15% and 25% see’s the NPV for development option 3 increase from -$1.5m to -$909k,-$485k

and -$56k respectively.

TABLE 37: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS – DEVELOPMENT OPTION 3 – VISITOR NUMBERS

-$56k
NPV

-$485k
NPV

-$909k
NPV

0%

NPV
-$2.3m

10% 15% 25%

Sensitivity Analysis - Visitor Numbers

-25% - 15% -10%

-$1.5m
NPV

-$1.6m
NPV

-$1.8m
NPV

71 Detailed sensitivity analysis results are included in Appendix 4.

MCSR Business Case Assessment 5 October 2012 122|P a g e

13.4.2. Capital Expenditure

The table below outlines the impact to the NPV when changes are made to the initial capital

expenditure. With the original capital expenditure value for development option 3 maintained (sensitivity

of 0%), the NPV is -$1.5m. By decreasing capital expenditure by 10% and 20%, the viability of the

development grows (albeit still producing a negative result), with the NPVgrowing to -$1.2m and $777k

respectively.

Increasing baseline capital expenditure causes the viability of the development option to fall as a result

of greater capital injection needed to make the development occur. Increasing CAPEX by 10% and

20% results in the NPV decreasing to -$1.8m and -$2.1m respectively.

TABLE 38: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS – DEVELOPMENT OPTION 3 - CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

-20% -10%
NPV NPV

-$777k -$1.2m

10% 20%
NPV NPV

-$1.8m -$2.1m

Sensitivity Analysis - Capital Expenditure

0%
NPV

-$1.5m

13.4.3. Operating Costs

The tableon the following page outlines the impact to the NPV based on changes to the base operating

costs included in the development option 3. With no changes to operating costs (sensitivity of 0%), the

NPV is -$1.5m. By decreasing operating costs by 10%, 20% and 30%, viability of the development

increases (despite still producing a negative financial outcome), with the NPV growing to -$1.2m,-$810k

and -$396k respectively.

Increasing baseline operating costs by 10%, 20% and 30% causes the viability of development option 3

to fall dramatically, with the NPV falling to -$2.1m, -$2.5m and -$2.9m. This indicates the need to

ensure that operating costs are continuously monitored to make sure they are in line with the original

budget.

MCSR Business Case Assessment 5 October 2012 123|P a g e

TABLE 39: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS – DEVELOPMENT OPTION 3 - OPERATING COSTS

-30% -20% -10%
NPV NPV NPV

-$396k -$810k -$1.2m

NPV
-$1.5m

10% 20% 30%
NPV NPV NPV

-$2.1m -$2.5m -$2.9m

0%

Sensitivity Analysis - Operating Costs

MCSR Business Case Assessment 5 October 2012 124|P a g e

14. APPENDICES

Appendix 1: MCSR Map

Appendix 2: Council consultation and workshop findings

Appendix 3: Visitation Numbers

Appendix 4: Sensitivity Analysis

MCSR Business Case Assessment 5 October 2012 125|P a g e

14.1. APPENDIX 1 – MCSR MAP

MCSR Business Case Assessment 5 October 2012

14.2. COUNCIL CONSULTATION AND WORKSHOP FINDINGS

Although additional consultation was not specifically part of the brief, The Group, in consultation with

the Project Management Group, felt that a workshop needed to be held with Council personnel to

ensure that all possible development ideas were covered.

This workshop revealed that the vast majority of Council personnel in attendance agreed with the

development options listed and also revealed a range of possible additional development components